

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 6320 OF 2024  
IN**

**COMPANY PETITION NO.352 OF 1996**

**Priti Rajendra Chand**

**...Applicant**

**V/s.**

**Raksha Kirit Gosher and Ors.**

**...Respondents**

Mr. Malcolm Siganporia with Mr. Dharmesh Pandya i/b Pandyas Law Era, for Applicant.

Ms. Akanksha Agarwal, for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Official Liquidator present.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> JUNE, 2024**

**PC. :**

1. This Interim Application seeks leave of this Court under Section 446 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Section 279 of the Companies Act, 2013, to file the suit and to implead the Official Liquidator as party to the suit.

2. Ms. Agarwal, learned Counsel appears for the Official Liquidator and seeks some time to file reply and to go through the papers submitting that Mr. Engineer, who appears in the matter is under the weather.

3. At her request, list on **28<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**